

No. 14-1206

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETER GEORGE ODHIAMBO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF KENYA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Daniel D. Barnowski  
*Counsel of Record*  
David I. Ackerman  
Dentons US LLP  
1301 K. Street, N.W.  
Suite 600, East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005-3364  
202-408-6417  
dan.barnowski@dentons.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    Statement of Facts ..... 2

    Proceedings Below ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI ..... 7

I.    THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT  
CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE CIRCUIT  
COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF  
CLAUSE ONE OF THE “COMMERCIAL  
ACTIVITIES” EXCEPTION. .... 7

    A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate  
    Vehicle Through Which To Address Any  
    Purported Ambiguity In The Clause One  
    Analysis. .... 10

    B. There Is No Circuit Split On Whether  
    The Phrase “Substantial Contact”  
    Means The Same As “Minimum  
    Contacts.” ..... 11

    C. The Circuit Court’s Decision Under  
    Clause One Also Does Not Conflict With  
    Decisions Of This Court. .... 17

II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF CLAUSE TWO OF THE “COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES” EXCEPTION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS AND DOES NOT DIVERGE FROM DECISIONS OF THIS COURT. . . .	21
III.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE CIRCUIT COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF CLAUSE THREE OF THE “COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES” EXCEPTION. . . . .	24
	A. The Circuit Court’s Analysis Below Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of Other Circuits. . . . .	26
	B. The Circuit Court’s Opinion Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of This Court. . .	31
	C. Petitioner’s Watered-Down Direct Effects Test Would Enable Foreign Plaintiffs With Potential Breach Of Contract Claims To Establish Jurisdiction In The United States Simply By Moving Here. . . . .	33
	D. The Circuit Court’s Analysis Was Correct In Finding That Any “Effects” In The United States Of Kenya’s Alleged Failure To Pay Were Not “Direct.” . . . .	34
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) . . . . .	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	11
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp. (Grp.) Ltd.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp. (Grp.) Ltd.</i> , 420 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	29
<i>DRFP LLC v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Gerding v. Republic of France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. &amp; Supply GNSS, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	9, 16, 20
<i>Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.</i> , 602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia, (Persero)</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	28, 30, 31

<i>Haven v. Polska</i> , 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17, 20
<i>Kirkham v. Socit Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mar. Int’l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	12, 13, 16
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1172 (2015) . . . . .	8, 9, 21
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) . . . . .	24, 28, 29, 32
<i>Rogers v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	23, 26, 27
<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8, 9, 14, 21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>Sugarman v. Aeoromexico, Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 270 (3rd Cir. 1980) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	30

<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>Universal Trading &amp; Investment Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in International and Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . .	15, 20
<i>Vencedora Oceanica Navigacion, S.A. v. Compagnie Nationale Algerienne de Navigation (C.N.A.N.)</i> , 730 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) . . . . .	23, 31, 32
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	26
<i>Westfield v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Zedan v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 849 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	12, 13

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et. seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) . . . . .	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	5



Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 . . . . . 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) . . . . . 5, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal  
Practice & Procedure § 2810.1 (2d ed. 1995) . . 10  
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong.,  
2d Sess. 17 (1976) . . . . . 13
